



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.10/2020 Appellant : Sri Bablu Ranjan Das

Respondent : The SPIO, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs branch,

O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj

Date of hearing : 13.11.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant is absent for consecutive two days of hearing.

Sri Sanjay Goswami, Inspector, FCS & CA branch, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj is present.

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj and 1st Appellate Authority has submitted one written statement vide letter no. KSG.7/2017/360 dated 19.10.2020. The appellant Sri Bablu Ranjan Das submitted one RTI petition dated 25.09.2019 before the PIO, FCS & CA branch of DC's office, Karimganj. It is stated that no information was given to the appellant as prayed for, and so he submitted appeal petition dated 22.11.2019 to the FAA/office of the DC, Karimganj. For non-receipt of informations from the SPIO and no action or order from the FAA he submitted second appeal dated 21.01.2020 before the Commission.

Seen the written statement of the ADC, Karimganj. It is informed that replies of the RTI petition dated 25.09.2019, the petitioner was furnished with sought for informations vide letter no. KSG.7/2017/332 dated 24.09.2020 by the Deputy Director, FCS & CA branch.

Since the informations sought for has been furnished to the applicant though beyond stipulated period of 30 days and the appellant is not present in today's hearing to express any grievance even after receipt of Commission's notice, so the 2nd Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Dtd.13.11.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs branch, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj, Dist.-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Bablu Ranjan Das, Vill- Tikarpara, PO- Basudevnagar, PS-Patherkandi, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 723 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission